
Agenda Item #1 

 

The following claims have been filed in the Office of the City Clerk 

during the month of November 2013 the claims were subsequently 

referred to the Office of the Corporation Counsel. 

 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

 

Rendina, David A.    Personal injuries sustained from 

City employee. 

c/o Johnny G. Destino, Esq. 

 

 

Aquino, Beth K.    Personal injuries sustained from 

hitting pothole with bicycle 

c/o Magavern Magavern Grimm LLP on bike path. 

 

Glass, Christopher   Personal injuries sustained from an 

automobile accident. 

c/o James M. O’Keefe, Esq. 

 

Tunnicliff, Diane M.   Automobile damages sustained from 

tree branch on car. 

c/o State Farm 

 

Welch, Sandra    Automobile damages sustained from tree 

branch. 

761 8th St. 

 

Webb, Helen J.    Personal injuries from falling on the 

sidewalk 

c/o Steve Boyd PC 

 

DeBiaso, Chet L. (Chester)  Personal injuries sustained from 

corrections officers. 

Gouverneur Correctional Facility 

PO Box 480 

Gouverneur, NY 13642 

   

 

SUMMONS 

 

Lamar, Torez    Index#E151608/2013 

c/o Robert J. Maranto Jr., Esq. 

 



Agenda Item #2 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: R.E.D. Change Order 1 $28,085.44 

  Remediation and Demolition at 555 39th Street (Former 39th St 

School) 

  

Council Members: 

A contract for remediation and demolition services for the above 

referenced project was awarded to Regional Environmental Demolition, 

Inc (R.E.D.), 3695 Pine Avenue, Niagara Falls, NY 14301, by City 

Council on  

July 8, 2013 for asbestos abatement, remediation and demolition of the 

former 39th Street school (555 39th Street). The funds for this project 

are completely covered from a grant from the Niagara County Brownfield 

Development Corporation (NCBD). City Council approved acceptance of 

the grant January 9, 2012. 

During the course of the project, there were two items uncovered that 

were previously unknown. First was a sealed electrical room that was 

found to contain three transformers filled with PCB laden oil. The 

second item was the underground fuel oil storage tank (UST). The UST 

was found to have around 5,000 gallons of #6 fuel oil (a very thick, 

tar-like substance), instead of being empty.  

This additional work encumbered an additional cost of $28,085.44. 

The additional cost obligation is available under the existing NCBD 

grant. This previously approved grant is for $300,000.00. The current 

contract amount with R.E.D. is for $226,444.00. R.E.D. has performed 

the remediation and demolition work in a satisfactory manner and 

remains under contract. Therefore, it is recommended that this “Change 

Order No. 1” be approved, to increase the contract by $28,085.44, for 

completion of the approved project at the above-referenced site. The 

costs will be covered completely by the NCBD grant with no funds 

required from the City. 

Will the Council vote to approve the change order as set forth herein, 

and authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to 

effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #3 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: LiRo Engineers, Inc. Change Order 

1 $5,744.00 

  Engineering Services at 555 39th Street (Former 39th St 

School) 

  

Council Members: 

A contract for engineering and asbestos monitoring services for the 

above referenced project was awarded to LiRo Engineers, Inc. 690 

Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14209, by City Council on October 29, 

2012 for engineering services related to asbestos abatement and 

remediation of the former 39th Street school (555 39th Street). The 

funds for this project are completely covered from a grant from the 

Niagara County Brownfield Development Corporation (NCBD). City Council 

approved acceptance of the grant January 9, 2012. 

Due to the unforeseen issues with the discovery of the sealed 

electrical room containing three transformers filled with PCB laden 

oil, and the underground fuel oil storage tank (UST) having around 

5,000 gallons of #6 fuel oil (a very thick, tar-like substance) 

instead of being empty, along with weather problems, the amount of 

time that a project monitor needed to be on the job site exceeded the 

contracted hours. 

This additional time encumbered an additional cost of $5,744.00. 

The additional cost obligation is available under the existing NCBD 

grant. This previously approved grant is for $300,000.00. The current 

contract amount with LiRo Engineers, Inc is for $28,940.00. LiRo 

Engineers, Inc has performed the engineering and site monitoring 

services in a satisfactory manner and remains under contract. 

Therefore, it is recommended that this “Change Order No. 1” be 

approved, to increase the contract by $5,744.00, for completion of the 

approved project at the above-referenced site. The costs will be 

covered completely by the NCBD grant with no funds required from the 

City. 

Will the Council vote to approve the change order as set forth herein, 

and authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to 

effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #4 

 

RE: Sale of 617 Walnut Avenue to Housing Visions, Inc. 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City has been working with Housing Visions, Inc. to 

rehabilitate downtown properties.  Housing Visions, Inc. has applied to 

the State Division of Homes and Community Renewal for low income housing 

tax credits for the project.  The application requires that Housing 

Visions, Inc. have site control of the properties. 

 

 Housing Visions, Inc. has offered $500.00 for the purchase of the 

above property in “as is” condition.  The sale is contingent on Housing 

Visions, Inc. obtaining funds to complete the project.  Upon approval of 

the tax credit allocation and demonstration of availability of funds, 

the property will be transferred. The Planning Board approved the sale 

of this property on November 13, 2013.   

 

 City Charter §59 requires that real property be sold at public 

auction to the highest bidder.  Approval of a negotiated sale requires 

that Council determine that the best interest of the city shall be 

subserved by dispensing with a sale at public auction. 

 

 Will the Council vote to determine that the best interest of the 

City shall be subserved by dispensing with a sale at public auction and 

to approve sale of 617 Walnut Avenue as set forth herein, and authorize 

the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #5 

 

SUBJECT:  Window & Door Replacement and  

  Stone Repointing & Cleaning  

  at the Stone Comfort Building, Hyde Park Ice Rinks 

  CHANGE ORDER #2 

   

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Big L 

Windows and Doors, 2727 William Street, Cheektowaga, N.Y., on June 10, 

2013 in an amount of $160,000.00.  

 

 An inspection of the above premises was conducted by the City’s 

Code Enforcement Department subsequent to the occupancy of the City’s 

tenant Niagara Sports Tournaments Inc. It was determined that a New 

York State occupancy variance (requested by the City) is required for 

the continued use within the building. Part of the N.Y. State Code 

requirement is for Fire Rated doors and panic hardware be installed on 

interior exiting doors. The City’s existing contractor, Big L Windows 

and Doors Inc., has agreed to install these new doors and hardware at 

the cost of $9,200.00.  

 

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the undersigned that 

Change Order #2 in the amount of $9,200.00 be approved, bringing the 

new contract total to $180,108.00. Sufficient funds presently exist in 

Code H1214.2012.1214.0449.599. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #6 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  Sale to Isaiah 61 

  540 Sixteenth Street   

 

Isaiah 61 has been rehabilitating properties in Niagara Falls. 

The rehab work is completed by licensed contractors, BOCES instructors 

and Isaiah 61 job training students. Key Bank has committed $35,000.00 

to the Isaiah 61 project. The renovated properties are sold to first 

time homebuyers. 

540 Sixteenth Street, a property owned by the City, has been 

identified for the project. The SBL number for the property is 159-24-

5-20. Isaiah 61 has offered $500.00 for the property. The sale will be 

in “as is” condition. The Planning Board approved the sale of this 

property on April 24, 2013, along with a number of other properties 

which Isaiah 61 has identified. Each proposed sale will be brought to 

Council for approval when Isaiah 61 is prepared to start work on the 

house. 

City Charter §59 requires that real property be sold at public 

auction to the highest bidder.  Approval of a negotiated sale requires 

that Council determine that the best interest of the city shall be 

subserved by dispensing with a sale at public auction. 

Will the Council vote to determine that the best interest of the 

city shall be subserved by dispensing with a sale at public auction 

and to approve sale of 540 Sixteenth Street as set forth herein, and 

authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate 

the same? 

 

 



Agenda Item #7 

 

 

 RE: Agreements Pertaining to Upgrading Fire Alarm System in 

Various Areas at the Ice Pavilion and also Video Surveillance Systems at 

Various Locations Maintained by the Department of Public Works 

 

Council Members: 

 

 Please recall that funding was approved by the City Council for the 

above referenced projects during City Council meetings held on November 

25, 2013 and November 12, 2013, respectively.  It is necessary for 

agreements to be signed by the Mayor which detail the work to be 

accomplished and the chronology of steps to be undertaken by the vendor. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute any 

agreements in form satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #8 

 

RE: Funding for NFC Development Corp. 

 

Council Members: 

 

 It is requested that the sum of $93,531 be made available to NFC 

Development Corp. for the 2014 NFC Development Corp. budget for 

operational costs.  This will include the amount of $72,000 for payments 

to National Development Council. 

 

 Funding is available from casino revenues. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 



Agenda Item #9 

 

RE: 501 Walnut Avenue, Niagara Falls, New York (the “Premises”) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 7170 Group, LLC, a subsidiary of Ellicott Development Company, has 

submitted an offer to purchase the above referenced Premises from the 

City.  This is vacant land and was acquired by the City through the tax 

foreclosure process in August of 2007.  The assessed value is $4,500.  

7170 Group, LLC owns a building located at 606 6th Street and wishes to 

use the above Premises for parking for users of the 606 6th Street 

building.  Attached (on file in the City Clerk’s Office) is a copy of a 

letter of request together with an aerial photo. 

 

 7170 Group, LLC has offered to purchase this vacant lot for the sum 

of $4,900.  A copy of the Planning Board approval is attached hereto.  

Because the Premises is not contiguous to 606 6th Street, a variance was 

required from the Zoning Board of Appeals in order for 7170 Group, LLC 

to use the Premises for parking.  Attached hereto is copy of that 

variance. 

 

 7170 Group, LLC must comply with the conditions imposed by the 

Planning Board 

 

 Will the Council find that the best interest of the City will be 

subserved by dispensing with the sale of the property at public auction 

and authorize the conveyance  of the subject premises to 7170 Group, LLC 

for the sum of $4,900 and authorize the Mayor to execute appropriate 

documents/deeds to accomplish the conveyance, form satisfactory to 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #10 

 

RE: Extension of Agreement with Niagara County SPCA (SPCA) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City has been in discussions with a representative from the 

SPCA regarding a contractual relationship by and between the City and 

the SPCA for calendar year 2014.  Attached hereto is a copy of the 

existing Agreement which expires on December 31, 2013.  The current 

contract price for all SPCA services for the City, annualized, is 

$180,000 for a year.  Attached hereto is a copy of the SPCA proposal for 

calendar year 2014 which proposes to continue the existing Agreement 

with an increase of $18,000 over the current level for a total contract 

price for 2014 of $198,000.  This will be paid in monthly installments 

on the first day of each month in the amount of $16,500.  The attached 

communication from the SPCA points out that even with this increase the 

SPCA will still lose $89,000 during calendar year 2014 because of the 

level of service it must provide to service the needs of the City of 

Niagara Falls.  It is recommended that the Council approve the extension 

of the existing Agreement with the requested increase in the contract 

price. 

 

 2014 will be a year of transition for the City.  As noted in the 

communication from the SPCA, the SPCA will be slowly phasing out the 

animal control function of the services it provides. The City will be 

moving in the direction of assuming the animal control services during 

this period of time.  This will involve training of personnel as well as 

the acquisition of an appropriate vehicle.  The SPCA has offered its 

assistance in this transition.  More details will be provided when they 

are available.  In addition, the SPCA has advised that it is hopeful 

that at some future time the City can undertake its own animal 

sheltering function.  This will require much planning, the securing of 

funding sources and the development of a facility to serve the City’s 

needs.  This facet of the SPCA’s transition is anticipated to be a few 

years away.  More information will be provided to you as it becomes 

available.  

 

 Will the Council so approve the extension of the existing Agreement 

with the SPCA, the contract price increase and authorize the Mayor to 

execute an agreement in form satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #11 

 

RE: Debt Management Policy 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City Controller has undertaken the task of preparing a Debt 

Management Policy to be followed by those individuals in and outside of 

City government who are involved in the process of incurring City debt.  

Attached hereto is a copy of that policy.   

 

 Will the Council approve the implementation of the attached Debt 

Management Policy? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 



Agenda Item #12 

 

RE: Biel’s Document Management Service for Human Resources Department 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The Director of Human Resources advises that the department is 

ready to proceed to Phase 2 of the Document Management Program, which 

will involve the digitizing of all forms and indexing into current 

software.  The cost for Phase 2 of this project is $33,437.50 as per the 

attached invoice.  Funding is available from casino interest. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #13 

 

SUBJ:  AGENDA ITEM:  Locally-Adjusted Homestead & Non-Homestead 

Proportions 

 

 

 

 

In accordance with Resolution 1998-140 relative to the two-

tier property tax system that was adopted November 24, 1998 and 

Section 1903-4c of the Real Property Tax Law, I have calculated 

the locally adjusted proportions for the City of Niagara Falls 

2014 tax levy: 

    

   

City of Niagara Falls 

 

  Homestead  55.11163 

  Non-Homestead 44.88837 

 

 

           This calculation represents a 20% shift to the homestead 

class. 

 

 

 

 

   

Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 



 
Monday December 9, 2013 Council Meeting  

 
PRESENTATIONS: 
 
City Parks, master plan – Tom DeSantis 

______________________________________________________ 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 
Hamister contract – status 
HR Department – purchase and implementation of software 
 

 
 
 


	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #1
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #2
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #3
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #4
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #5
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #6
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #7
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #8
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #9
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #10
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #11
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #12
	Microsoft Word - Agenda Item. #13
	Microsoft Word - Monday December 9

